2010, the coverage ratio was less than 1:1. We would have needed to generate additional earnings of $20.0
million and $132.3 million, respectively, in each of these periods in order to achieve ratio of 1:1.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes. We are making this exchange offer
solely to satisfy our obligations under the Registration Rights Agreement. In consideration for issuing the exchange
notes, we will receive initial notes in like aggregate principal amount.

23

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and consolidated
capitalization as of December 31, 2013:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom.
This table should be read together with �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,� �Use of
Proceeds� and the financial statements and related notes of each of us, the HHI Business and the EXCO/HGI JV
included or incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

(In millions)
HGI as of

December 31, 2013

Pro Forma
as Adjusted HGI as of

December 31,
2013

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,293.8 $ 1,488.4

Debt:
HGI Debt:
HGI Senior Secured Notes due 2019 (1) $ 925.0 $ 925.0
HGI Senior Unsecured Notes due 2022 �  200.0

SBI Debt:
SBI Term Loans (2)(3) 1,751.8 1,751.8
SBI Senior Notes (4) (5) 1,390.0 1,390.0
SBI ABL Facility (6) 110.0 110.0
Other notes and obligations 32.2 32.2
Capital leases and other 91.1 91.1

FGL Debt:
FGH Notes (7) 300.0 300.0

EXCO/HGI JV Debt:
Revolving Credit Facility (8) 258.5 258.5

Salus Debt:
Unaffiliated long term debt of consolidated variable interest
entity 191.8 191.8
Secured borrowings under non-qualified loan participations 125.0 125.0
Original issuance net premium (discount) on debt (9.5) (9.5)

Total debt 5,165.9 5,365.9
Redeemable preferred stock (9) 333.4 333.4
Total HGI stockholders� equity 602.0 602.0

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 50

Total capitalization $ 6,101.3 $ 6,301.3

(1) Consists of $700.0 million and $225.0 million aggregate principal amount of secured notes that were issued at a
price equal to 99.362% and 101.50%, respectively, of the principal amount thereof.

(2) On December 17, 2012, SBI entered into a term loan facility (the �Term Loan Facility�). The Term Loan Facility
provided for borrowings in an aggregate principal amount of $800.0 million, with $100.0 million in Canadian
dollar equivalents to be made available to one of the borrower�s Canadian subsidiaries. The terms of the Term
Loan Facility allowed SBI, subject to certain conditions, to increase the commitments under the Term Loan

[…]

Temporary equity:
Redeemable preferred stock 333.4 � 333.4

Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1.5 � 1.5
Additional paid-in capital 770.4 � 770.4
Accumulated deficit (231.6) � (231.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 61.7 � 61.7

Total Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders� equity 602.0 � 602.0

Noncontrolling interest 679.7 � 679.7

Total permanent equity 1,281.7 � 1,281.7

Total liabilities and equity $ 28,764.0 $ 200.0 $ 28,964.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended September 30, 2013

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Year
Ended

September 30, 2013
Harbinger
Group Inc.

Joint Venture
(74.5%) Notes HHI Notes

Insurance Notes,
7.875%

Notes, Tack-On
Notes
and

Spectrum
Brands
New
Term
Loans Notes FGL IPO Notes

Unsecured
Notes Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net consumer
product sales $ 4,085.6 $ �  $ 226.2 3(h) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 4,311.8
Oil and natural
gas 90.2 53.7 4(g) �  �  �  �  143.9
Insurance
premiums 58.8 �  �  �  �  �  58.8
Net investment
income 734.7 �  �  �  �  �  734.7
Net investment
gains 511.6 �  �  �  �  �  511.6
Insurance and
investment
product fees and
other 62.5 �  �  �  �  �  62.5

Total revenues 5,543.4 53.7 226.2 �  �  �  5,823.3

Operating costs
and expenses:
Consumer
products cost of
goods sold 2,695.3 �  123.0 3(a,h) �  �  �  2,818.3
Oil and natural
gas direct
operating costs 44.0 27.0 4(g) �  �  �  �  71.0

531.8 �  �  �  �  �  531.8

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Benefits and
other changes in
policy reserves
Selling,
acquisition,
operating and
general expenses 1,220.5 14.4 4(a,b,c,d) 15.3 3(b,c,d,h) �  3.7 9(b) �  1,253.9
Impairment of oil
and natural gas
properties 54.3 �  �  �  �  �  54.3
Amortization of
intangibles 260.1 �  �  �  �  �  260.1

Total operating
costs and
expenses 4,806.0 41.4 138.3 �  3.7 �  4,989.4

Operating income 737.4 12.3 87.9 �  (3.7) �  833.9
Interest expense (511.9) (3.2) 4(e) (1.2) 3(e) 197.2 6(a),7(b),8(b) �  (16.0) 10(d) (335.1)
Loss from the
change in the fair
value of the
equity conversion
feature of
preferred stock (101.6) �  �  �  �  �  (101.6)
Other (expense)
income, net (5.6) �  0.4 3(h) �  �  �  (5.2)

Income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 118.3 9.1 87.1 197.2 (3.7) (16.0) 392.0
Income tax
expense 187.3 �  4(f) 8.7 3(f,h) �  6(b),7(c),8(c) �  9(c) �  10(e) 196.0

Net (loss) income (69.0) 9.1 78.4 197.2 (3.7) (16.0) 196.0
Less: Net (loss)
income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (23.2) �  32.0 3(g) �  66.4 9(a) �  75.2

Net (loss) income
attributable to
controlling
interest (45.8) 9.1 46.4 197.2 (70.1) (16.0) 120.8
Less: Preferred
stock dividends
and accretion 48.4 �  �  �  �  �  48.4

$ (94.2) $ 9.1 $ 46.4 $ 197.2 $ (70.1) $ (16.0) $ 72.4

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 64

Net (loss) income
attributable to
common and
participating
preferred
stockholders

Net (loss) income
per common
share attributable
to controlling
interest:
Basic $ (0.67) $ 0.36
Diluted $ (0.67) $ 0.35
Weighted-average
common shares
Basic 139.9 139.9 (11)
Diluted 139.9 143.0 (11)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

31

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For The Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Harbinger
Group Inc. IPO Notes

Unsecured
Notes Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net consumer product sales $ 1,100.6 $ � $ � $ 1,100.6
Oil and natural gas 35.5 � � 35.5
Insurance premiums 13.9 � � 13.9
Net investment income 201.2 � � 201.2
Net investment gains 141.9 � � 141.9
Insurance and investment product fees and other 16.9 � � 16.9

Total revenues 1,510.0 � � 1,510.0

Operating costs and expenses:
Consumer products cost of goods sold 719.4 � � 719.4
Oil and natural gas direct operating costs 16.1 � � 16.1
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 234.7 � � 234.7
Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses 317.1 0.8 9(b) � 317.9
Amortization of intangibles 43.4 � � 43.4

Total operating costs and expenses 1,330.7 0.8 � 1,331.5

Operating income 179.3 (0.8) � 178.5
Interest expense (84.0) � (4.0) 10(d) (88.0)
Loss from the change in the fair value of the equity
conversion feature of preferred stock (47.2) � � (47.2)
Gain on contingent purchase price reduction 0.5 � � 0.5
Other expense, net (11.9) � � (11.9)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 36.7 (0.8) (4.0) 31.9
Income tax expense 38.3 � 9(c) � 10(e) 38.3

Net loss (1.6) (0.8) (4.0) (6.4)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest 25.2 4.8 9(a) � 30.0

Net loss attributable to controlling interest (26.8) (5.6) (4.0) (36.4)

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 66

Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion 12.2 � � 12.2

Net loss attributable to common and participating
preferred stockholders $ (39.0) $ (5.6) $ (4.0) $ (48.6)

Net (loss) income per common share attributable to
controlling interest:
Basic $ (0.28) $ (0.35)
Diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.35)
Weighted-average common shares
Basic 139.2 139.2
Diluted 139.2 139.2

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

32

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

HARBINGER GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

(1) BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared using the historical